RHS55E11 XT

*ont

r.- ¥ ;._._.'_. %

INTRODUCTION
s

~?|2

SAFETY NOTES
EHEERE

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY
Eib

PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION
e

B

SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING
moNRLSEEEER

-

ASSEMBLY SECTION
HEns

EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION
SRETER

BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION
BhSirER

INSTALLATION FOR ESC
ARB| R

GCANOPY ASSEMBLY
o LU E e

ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION
BFNENCEET

SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT
P 8 R E

ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING
FERHRRERCLRRE R

PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING
ERRIREESGhPIRE

RCM-BLTI0MX ESIKY POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE
RERNEESER

BIRnB 8 snls a=

R

CASTLE TALON 90 BRUSHLESS ESC INSTRUCTION
CASTLE TALON 90 SR MBS RNN

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING
TR FARREE

&3

TROUBLESHOOTING
MThARREER

Thank you for buying ALIGN products. The T-REX 550L
Dominator is the latest technology in Rotary RC models. Please
read this manual carefully before assembling and flying the new
T-REX 550L Dominator helicopter. We recommend that you
keep this manual for future reference regarding tuning and
maintenance.

AEMTERLHEFtRARIER  ERNE - EAESHRZ2H0E
SHRMHSHNMDBETREE - LERUENEREMNAR DNE MM
FENBREZE  BEHEONBEIREE  BE—DENBUBRERS
GIMEN - RS RERERAE - LEADHREE -



Thank you for buying ALIGN Products. The T-REX 550L Dominator Helicopter is designed as an easy to use, full featured
Helicopter R/C model capable of all forms of rotary flight. Please read the manual carefully before assembling the model, and
follow all precautions and recommendations located within the manual. Be sure to retain the manual for future reference, routine
maintenance, and tuning. The T-REX 550L Dominator is a new product developed by ALIGN. It features the bast design available on
the Micro-Helli market to date, providing flying stability for beginners, full aerobatic capability for advanced fllers, and unsurpassed
rellability for customer support.

SRR RS BT PSR EMNER T-REX 5501 Dominator BIRH - MDA MAREEREECEEETEELN BREESHRN - EIFHE
FEOFGASREE - fFR0EHMTHEL BHHENESE « T-REX 550L Dominator EHRIHGETHRMNTER - FHTESERTEEHNNPENEER
S TS « T-REX 550L Dominator R IRIREEATNIE »

WARNING LABEL LEGEND it

® FORBIDDEN Do not attempt under any circumstances.
® I EEOELORET - BDEREE -

&WAH MING| | Mishandling due to fallure to follow these instructions may result in damage or injury.
B 5 EhWREEERfFREA - MEMRRTEESMERERRERE -

CAUTION Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may rasult in danger.
4&- B ElRpE B M FERREA + olE M S IR SR RS -

'IMPORTANT NOTES m=ms

RIC helicopters, including the T-REX 550L Dominator are not toys. RIC helicopter utilize various high-tech preducts and
technologies to provide superior performance. Improper use of this product can result in serious injury or even death. Please read
this manual carefully before using and make sure to be consclous of your own personal safety and the safety of others and your
environment when operating all ALIGN preducts. Manufacturer and seller assumene liability for the operation or the use of this
product. This product is intended for use only by adults with experlence flying remote control helicopters at a legal flying field.
After the sale of this product we cannot maintain any control over its operation or usage.

As the user of this product, you are solaly responsible for oparating It ina manner that does not endanger yourself and others or

result in damage to the product or the properiy of others.

TﬂE: 550L Dominator SRS EAMIFIFRA » EEBEST Hﬂﬂmﬂﬂmnﬂﬂ?ﬂ& T o 7 5 A 0 T R 2 O 55
WERBRTE « FR | SESEEAENER - HERIEEGRRENERSREBHE RN ER RS EETE

- FRZERDSERFNEE - DER
MEZEFFAEﬁIE FESER TR IERSUERTION ARHHREENOABEREBREESTEIRTEART  HEREZZRETRIFE
A+ ERWYBESTRF R EMRFIERES Pt ERERR T -

HREERMHEES 1 BiE—HEHTEC RMENRERTARERAREZA, -

We recommend that you obtain the assistance of an experienced pilot before attempting to fly our products for the first time. A
local expert Is the bast way to properly assemble, setup, and fly your model for the first time. The T-REX T00L DOMINATOR HY
requires a certain degree of skill to operate, and is a consumer item. Any damage or dissatisfaction as a result of accidents or
modifications ara not coverad by any warrantee and cannot ba returned for repair or replacement. Pleasa contact our distributors
for frea technical consultation and parts at discounted rates when you experience problems during operation or maintenance. As
Align Corporation Limited has no control over use, setup, final assembly, modification or misuse, no liakility shall be assumed nor
accepted for any resulting damage or injury. By the act of use, setup or assembly, the user accepts all resulting llability.

EEEREERRRT R R AEET 2SR  MEREERS - SENTSERSENE - EEERERMEEELTRRAER - iRZRERSENER
FREER - NEEERESFEENE - FaTR2ESATRAEEGE tHENES - HRSGHEREE - BEBSOTSRER - BE - 81 - 80 - TR
EFSMAHEENEE - FATREEHEAR - £OEE - BE - 85 - 5% - RIRETRRGRDER « BIMEEE - EREERESIRHE -

2.SAFETY NOTES &2#m®E AuGN ///4

ATT

- Fly only In safe areas, away from other people. Do not operate R/C aircraft within the vicinity of homes or crowds of people. RIC
aircraft are prone to accidents, failures, and crashes dus to a variety of reasons including, lack of maintenance, pilet errer, and
radio interference. Pilots are responsible for their actions and damage or injury occurring during the operation or as of a result
of RIC aircraft models.

+ Prior to every flight, carefully check rotorhead spindle shaft screws and tall blade grip screws, linkage balls and screws, ansure
they are firmly secured.

SRS RSA A E Y, ATRER e ARNTR  ORTRAAES

- DERT A SN - EEMIUESRE - RN - MEEMHH ~ SR - B BPIMSEHE T EOMAT -




LOCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION BstmasmmRAzs

R/C halicoptars fly at high speed, thus posing a certain degres of potential danger.
Choose a legal flying field consisting of flat, smooth ground without obstacles. Do
not fly near bulldings, high voltage cables, or trees to ensure the safety of yoursalf,
others and your model. For the first practice, please choose a legal flying field.

Do not fly your model in Inclement weather, such as raln, wind, snow or darkness.

T

NOTE ON LITHIUM POLYMER BATTERIES &R®tiBsE

Lithlum Polymer battarias are significantly more volatile than alkaline or NI-Cd/Ni-
MH batteries used in RC applications. All manufacturer's instructions and warnings
must be followed closely. Mishandling of LI-Po batteries can result in fire. Always
follow the manufacturer's Instrucilnns Whan disposing nf LEthium Polymer batteries.

SERE— EM‘-EFEB‘EH&% %ﬁ%lﬂﬁﬁ EEE!I - AEBETEHE
BHRAESZERIEBN - FE Bl A 26 A HEEE  YHAR |

PREVENT MOISTURE amizgmmz

RIC models are composed of many precision electrical components. It Is critical to
keap the modal and assoclated equipment away from molsture and other
contaminants. The introduction or exposure to water or moisture in any form can
cause the model to malfunction resulting in loss of use, or a crash. Do not operate
or expose to rain or moisture.

R BEAR ARSI RAN S S BRI BRTARGRD |

o

“#%5 PROPER OPERATION ZF &SR &S a
Please use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety of %
instructors. This product is for RIC model, so do not use for other purpose.

I?EIE TREESIO0L - Eﬁlﬁ‘.‘lﬁ' P TEMLE - lﬁﬁﬁiﬁﬁﬁggqﬂﬂﬂlg » Dl REHNEE -
B R T AR - BWMIEH - PRREE - RSN HEFERE -

| A¥g*4<| OBTAIN THE ASSISTANCE OF AN EXPERIENCED PILOT ®2&ma

Before turning on your medel and transmitter, check to make sure no one else (s
operating on the same fraquency. Frequency Interference can cause your model,
or other models to crash. The guidance provided by an experienced pilot will be
invaluable for the assembly, tuning, trimming, and actual first flight or unforeseen
d In ngrr mn}y happen. (Recommend you te practice with computer-based flight
simulator.

ERMTERTE - RREBES SHEMBHNEISEETRT - Ehﬂ!ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬁ*ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬁﬂﬂﬁa
St AT HEERIER - SRRt EhrERNAEE-ERHEN - EREERNERIFR
i BEEENATESEY - ATLRERT - SHETEERFIEROBEARE - (DR
HRREFERREAMUENRM)

SAFE OPERATION Z2i#fE

Operate this unit within your ability. Do not fly under tired condition and improper
operation may cause in danger. Never take your eyes off the model or leave it
unattended while It s turned on. Immediately turn off the modal and transmitter
when you have landed the madal.

ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES EREESDStF

During the operation of the hellcopter, the maln rotor and tail rotor will be spinning
at a high rate of speed. The blades are capable of Inflicting serious bodily injury
and damage to the environment. Be conscious of your actions, and careful to

keep your face, eyes, hands, and loose clothing away from the blades. Always fly
the model a safe distance from yourself and others, as well as surrounding objacts.

R e g T T T e

ARSEWAR  THaRRREN S REkCAR CRARRROSEERA . - é

KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT BRI

RIC models are made of various forms of plastic. Plastic Is very susceptible to
damage or deformation due to extreme heat and cold climate. Make sure not to
store the model near any source of heat such as an oven, or heater. It is best to
store the model indoors, in a climate-controlled, room temperature environment.

iﬂiﬂ&ﬁﬁiﬂﬁ ERHZE ‘BFERLEEAN  ALEREEEME . O LBERER
AmBEREE e -

2




3.EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY g

'RADIO TRANSMITTER AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY

— —
or
-3 -\""\-\____\_
Transmittar
~channel or more, helicopbar systam) Recaiver(7-channel or more) Remote va
G LRl LR P ) T i waE
=

Gpro rless System Intell Ealance Charger RCC-6CX
Gpro 55 AL ’I!Mm RCC-ECX

ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY S#TR

Multi-function Tester
; Veltmater/Sarvo Dlagnosis
late Lovelar ital Pltch Gauge £ IR
% L BERE AR
Haxagon Scraw Driver L ‘
Philips Screw Drivar ﬁhﬂé; 2
TERRET Cuttar Knifa Amm/amm/2.Smm Needle Nose Pliers | Oil CA
& 3.0/ ¢ 1.Bmm ¥ e/t Smm g

B g ME
4.PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION &6 aucn ///4

850 Carbon fiber blade x 1 Set
S0 REM TN x 18

55HT12

RCM-BLTIOMX Motor (BS0KV) x 1
RCM-BLT30MX SEIMEI(E50KV) x 1

Castle Talon 80 Brushless ESC x 1
Castle Talon 00 SSEIESIEM 1

BL815H High voltage brushless Servox 3
BLE1SH SRR MRS x 3

BLB55H High voltage brushless Servo x 1
BLESEH 0 I I R x 1

GO0FLHE GOHG1
55HBS &O0HT1
55HB10 55HT
55HB11 55HZS
G0HEG




5.SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING RHZeRsEEsR AUGN I//

 CAREFULLY INSPECT BEFORE REAL FLIGHT MBSR{IRITEINEHRE

- Before flying, please check to make sure no one else is operating on the same fr&quannyr for the safety.

- Before Aight, please check If the batteries of transmitter and recelver are enough for the flight.

- Before turn on the transmitter, please check Iif the throttle stick Is in the lowest position. IDLE switch Is OFF.

+ When tum off the unit, please follow the power on/off procedure. Power ON- Please turn on the transmitter first, and then turn on
recelver. Power OFF- Please turn off the recaiver first and then tum off the transmitter. Improper procedure may cause out of
control, so please to have this correct habit.

- Before operation, check every movement is smoath and directions are correct. Carefully inspect servos for interference and
broken gear.

- Check for missing or loose screws and nuts. See if there Is any cracked and Incomplete assembly of parts. Carefully check main
rotor blades and rotor holders. Broken and premature failures of parts possibly causa resulting in a dangerous situation.

+ Check all ball links to avold excess play and replace as needed. Fallure to do so will result In poor flight stability.

+ Check if the battery and power plug are fastened. Vibration and violent flight may cause the plug loose and result out of control.

- BRI REEEREREDARISETERA - NERCE R ANTE -

+ S T O 9 L A O S I I R T T PR T SR

- HIRERPHERR S RBED - MR - EXEMR (IDLE) 2 SRR (i -

- RS A ST R E RS - BIS AR B IR B - FBIEE B | BT TREN B T - MBI RN - FEROHREFTES
ESEENRE - EEDEEMADRES - MNEERDEN -

- AN THEERENSEDFESEE - RORESERE - tHERESNEFESETIHERONE  ERSROREEGN T IR Ees -

* RTINS BRI MR - MR RS EFAREY - FRREERRESEHRN - SRBEF RIS - SEREETT
BOSEAERERT - EWERCTo R 10 ORHTHOT R0 - B - RERNESE - ERSERTLE REE .

- BEHENEAERSERRONE - BROBSRBEEY - SRHNSEMNE AR E RSN EE -

- BEERARRREAESETETN - M7 PR B IEIEIRT + T8I 0 R T B R i RS KR X e -

STANDARD Enmﬁ meEw i
3 ‘@‘F
S5HC4 S5HBS SSHE10 SSHB11
| e o
h d = ] i &# ”
BI.'IHBB. BOHT1 S5HT 55HZ9
T — ‘%"
T —
550 Carbon Fiber Blade Castla Talon 90 Brushless ESC x 1
S5HT12 S50 MR Casthe Talon S0 FRBIFTERE x 1
e *} -
Lai 1 1
DEFF y \N"I .
Metal Servo Arm x 3 Sat s 1 ;
DEFF SRARE xS MaiiEgerewx1 RCM-BLTSOMX
Ill.B‘!SH brushless Servox3 | BLESSH High Voltage Brushiess Serve x4 :
AR anEE s T |BlassH RRERBERE X vt eaaaliatbebll it mi
Whan you sea the marks as balow, plaasa use glua or
grease to ensure flying safety.
BER T2 HSCE - BES LB EH - LERERZTHE -
CA : Apply CA Glue to fix.
AB : Apply AB Glua to fix.
% . Apply #naarghim H'ietuﬂi:.ar to fix.
: Apply Thread Lock to
OIL : Add Grease. Grum Gmn Blus Seiffumished  T43 Glue width : approx. 1mm
EM) AB T43 1
, ) EH&HIEE ) S () B{EN) EBRES1mm
AB : $FABBEE R48 metal tubular adhesive (eq. Bearings). T43 thread lock, apply
R4S : BREGEECEERTINEE a small amount on screws or metal parts and wipe surplus off.
T43 : ERRRHE When disassembling, recommend to heat the metal joint about 15
OIL : FI0HRD Seconds. (NOTE : Keep plastic parts away from heat.)
When assembling ball links, make sure the "A" R4S A MEE (0 ) EER - T4 00HE - BEWNsiErPHTEID
character faces outside. LEER  WERREFERSHEE - DRDFTESBRS TN 1530 -
T BRI R B E - ASFENEES) - (R | EBERT R R G

4



Apply a little amount of T43 thread
60FLH5 lock when fixing a metal part.
7 o SR e o BT R P R TAS (IR
Thrust baaring
= ¢ Bx ¢ 14xd.5mm
Baaring
B o Bx & 14xdmm) x 4
Sﬁwindih.buﬁarim spacar Socket collar screw
Ooc ¢ 13.8x0.4mm ERATREERS
oy M3x6 mm
Socket collar screw Metal maln rotor holder
RS R R R M Ixtmm]X4
Obverse of bearing
faces Inside.
HERRLMROMA
@i@ ﬁﬂ"ﬂ
Thrust baaring 2
LEFE o Bx s 1t Smim) x 2 WELEA RN DFC Main blade grip arm
U
CAUTION
H X
CAUTION X ;
Spindle bearing s -&E: e o "
mﬁa 1%:1 ¥y m 3ilgl:linml. bearing.
. ~ | Thrust bearing and washer for radial s =i E
mnmammf;rm“d':uﬂgumd \ a4
ns ! avery =
20 fightm. e e L >
For fllghts with high' ‘the
Already assembled by Factory.| | inspection interval should ba reduced to | | {0 (IN) [E= v
i g e e N Mahtaniely, " SREE\ Smaller 1D larger ID -
i e ﬁ:n ‘. et 3t PER A Metal main rotor holder
ERESESE TR - Thrust bearing |- ¥R EREPRE

g

Feathering shafts|
60FLH6 | Foathering shaft sieeve

- = = _ s8xa10x31mm
; 4" Metal main
i > rotor housing
Feathering shaft sleeve § —
SIGTIEE $ B 103 mm) x 1 ’ ; 1'

Feathering shaft sleave

wRTRE
2Bx 5 10x31mm

Ol

DFC head dampar

DFCHFEAEN » X o 12.9x8.5mm) x 2 Dampaer rubber

HRERE(POM)
& 8x ¢ 12.9%8.5mm
= Spindle bearing spacar
\_/ I s WEEE
— e o
B & Bxt & 1131 3enmm) . 2 & B2 2rmm : ‘%%‘,
Socket scrow
EEFS7 AREHMEx10mm}x2

“;“E]M Socket screw
§
i T EERUAR

SRTEEN & B o 12ximm]x2 i the fo
‘~ / | aopEng loge.on the top

5



55FLHB|

© O

Linkage ball B(M3x4)
HEBMIxA) ¢ BriZmm) x2

© Om

Linkage ball D{M3x3.5)
DM 5) o Sx8.3mm) x2

Long linkage ball(M3xd)
.\!.'t x1

Uge the Inner hole

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.

ARSI B M T SN I T43 (SRS

Already assembled by Factory.
Bﬂﬂl‘g’ fiying, phmhghenk Ifr"{ha
screws are fixed with glue.
REESRNE - 8- RN
E5CFRTEED -

When tightening a screw to a plastic
part, pleasa tighten it firmly, but not

over tightened, or they will strip.
BRARELA ng%mﬂﬁﬂxm
o AR e BB

g

ng
TR [ Ax o TxcImm) x 4

© |

Washer |

WA (¢ e dfx0Imm]x2
|

TOODFC Collar

mEm O

700 DEC Linka rod(A)
T00 DFC IEIEA Mixddmm x 2

[ o

Socket screw
BEF7F R (M3xBmm]) x 1
M3 Nut

MIEEEINRIE x 1

©

Socket collar screw
klmmmn M3x18mm) x 1

[—m

TOODFCIIME (o 6xo 48S3mm) x2

" Main rotor griplinkage

e 3w 4. 8x0.3mm

Inl:o*n‘wd control linkage
ERREERE

& Bx11x37 2mm

700 DFC Linka rod({A

700 DFC L]
Il!u‘l-hmnm

700 DFC Collar
T00 OFG JHIRRE
6% o 4.85x3mm

Elavatar ball lln
FENEES

Make sure the linkage rod A is completely
fastanad with main rotor grip arm
Intagrated control link and apply a littla
amount of R48 thread lock to avold any
vibration and loose fitted during flight and
causa |t breaks.

R R

A

60FLH6

60FLH6
C a4

Elavator ball link
R a2

L

©

.

M3z fenm) x 2

[—m=

~" bearing sleeve Bearing
Sg ® 3x o Txdmm
Main rotor grip arm

RHEAL
Long linkaga bell (W3xd) :
Linkage ball D{M3x3.5: - S
AFDM3x3.5) . 3 s
& SxB Imm 3
60FLH4A | Sockst collar Screw M?

“\\H:In shaft
& 10x17Bemm

o

Socket collar screw You mrlﬂn-nf;ﬁ thlhi l;nni_h of ball link when

BRrr RSN whila L

BERTE - “ﬂmm .
|

b




| 55HB10 | 55HZ8

f@ i |©® Dwm
Socket scraw
Socket collar scraw EEP T (MAx10mm) x 4
BEP TR R A (M 3xBmm) x 4 EREEE
© [m 0 |

B[ ¢ 10x ¢ 18x5mm) x 2

Socket collar screw M4 Washer

TP 7 W A A (M 3xEmm) x 16 M4BT & 4= & Bximm) x 4
@ D:- @ D M4 Set screw

Socket scrow km LIRS (Mdxdmm) x 2

Bearing
EE P TR RS (M3x8mm] x 2 (¢ 8x ¢ 120dmm) x 1

Motor slant thread pinlon gear Sockeat scraw

@DE] ﬂ]- AEE B 167 EFATTRMS Mox1Omm

Make sure the motor mount is fully fastened
DFC can mounting bolt Socket button head screw - bt - el
DFC mﬁ?x& . R R MIxEmm) X 2 before fasten the motor pinlon gear mount.
6 x 14.5mm x & 11 5 0 S e + R S G -
2 .
DFC Maln frames(R)
DFC RS 2mm

Baaring
B ¢ 10x $ 10e5mm

Sochket collar scrow
FEMA RSN MIxsmm

DFC Main shaft block

DFC Ui AR 2mm

2 Socket screw
"‘“-..,H BEImPI 7 A M3xBmm

T .«'| o # Ik
A0 }
5 “'_'-l'
"o I ""'/‘
G ; DFG canopy mounting bolt
DFC MEMEEE 6 x 14.5mm
.«"
i
. 0
“ap
Socket collar screw
EEMTTREER MIxtmm

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
! lock when fixing a metal part.
BRI B R 1 NS E FE U T43( IR )




AT
Main ghaft
L]

Main frame assembly key point : _F_J_._'_,_.---"'""’ ES

First do not fully tighten the screws of main frames
and put two bearings through the maln shaft to check @ H Press two main frames equally

q

if the movements are smoath. The bottom bracket RETRELE TS
must be firmly touched the level table top{glass =
surface) ; please keep the smooth movements on i

main shaft and level bottom bracket, then slowly
tighten the screws. This assambly can help for the
powar and flight performancae.

UeEEaTRE: al rface \ Main fra
BERHETELAR - HATRATRANBARE - FEDoR o b
AW - FRERGARKTRE (HATH) BREL : BENEN

ARBUECR 24T M F TE  + ERERIEAIA SRR 90> o’

SRR -

55HG1A 55HB10 55HB11
o

' )

© | © [fm

Socket button head self tapping screw

Sacket collar screw
M2 Washor BT R myxs || FEEA 7R B R TIx8mm) x 2
MITFE{ ¢ 3x  Sximm) x 4 \ M3
@ U 5 5HB1 0 A ] Socket button head r;::fz tap plr;g SCrew
M3 Bat seraw l\_!ﬁ-ﬂﬂﬁﬂﬁﬂﬂﬂ mm) x

M3 1B (M3xdmm) x 4 o
|'_ Fi standoff
©  [jw—— s?m — S "T“

e AR (M3t 4mm) x 2 S
EEA T IR (M310mm) x 4 S s -

.-.1-_.:-:'.:
A
ﬁ

o o AR © 485 0 113
Canopy support o . % ﬁémm

mAREEE ¢»th
Socket button head
salf tapping screw Socket scrow

PEEA R E A Thxdmm  BAPITURIRE M3x14mm

i

Socket collar screw
EFATREERE M3xsmm

= Hex mounting bolt
salf tapping screw FURMENAEE ¢ 2.5x60.5mm
fgé?ﬁ%ﬂlﬂ .

Landing skid
IR 200m61 25mm

r
MAZEE ¢ 3x ¢ Bximm

Battery raleasa latch ; '
Sockat scraw g
lﬂi!% -7 BT AR M D i

Skid plpe
ERET & 9x284mm

Landing skid nut

sty e e . |

/instal n lllustration Apply a little amount of T43 thread

wREIEETEE ackwheniling 8 metal pat.
IR DR AR TA D)




HE C(M2Zedl & BxBmm) x 1

55HZ11 55HB10 A 1ok when fodnga et part.
@ (Jem © (o S
Linkage ball C{M2:x4) Sochket button head screw

EEFPTR R (M2, 5x10mm) x 8

O

Linkage ball G{M2x4)
B C{M2xd) B Sxi2mm]) x 2

©  (mmmn

Socket button head self
tapping scrow
Y EFNTUR SR (T2 2mm]) x 4

p A

BLB815H High voltage brushless Servo .~

BLE15H BT W RHEE S

CF servo plate
HRERESRN

-~

Socket button head scraw
S EEP TR R (M2.5ci Omim)

CF mngﬁllh

BLE15H High voltage brushless Servo
BLB15H mnlﬂﬂ!

D&FF Metal
S0rvyo arm
DEFF =i S

TOON Linkage ball C{M2x4)
THOM IEEH C(Mixd) & SxBmm Lin ball l:l,}llm]
HEC( & Sxcimm
Socket button hoead scrow
FEFMA TR B RN T2.6x12mm
DEFF Metal sarvo arm
HREERN :

Socket bution head screw
S EE T RIR A M2 Bl 0mm

BLETSH RAR R REE

BLE15H High voltage brushless Servo

Linkage ball C(M2x8)
REC{M2x4) b Sx12mm

BLB15H High Voltage Brushlass Sarvo

2.5tall torquel/ gD 170
22.0kg.cm
23.0kg.cm

: 0.075sec/60”

0.06058c/60"

. 0.055s0c/60"

4.Dimenslon/ R : 40 x 20 x 39.1mm

SWelght/ E® : 80g

1.1520 p s standard band /1520 H sm:
4V)

i




1 1 |-|' Z Racommend sanding the marked position as balow lllustration with a
55" B1 n 55 1 1 waterproof abrasive paper(#800-1000) to avoid the wires of elactric
- - ~ | parts to be cut.
[II- (Toem BAR THSAMTE - EF#800-1000 KT - THILBTRNBERNE -
Linkage ball A{M2x3.5) Waterproof abrasive paper
Socket button head collar scraw | | IREAAIM2x3.5) & 4.75x8.18mm) x 1 B .
FEEMTURMEEEE (M3xBmm) x 4 @ ﬂ
M2 Nut
M2 0 x 1
Socket bution head self
tapping scraw
FEEMTUSE R (T2.6212mm) x 4
\ b
- Apply a little amount of T43 thread
c.l.ﬂuu Make sure the motor mount Is fully fastenad lock when fixing a metal part.
before fasten the motor pinion gear mount. SRR O3 M I A B TAS (R )
EREIEEEMEEEE  AHEERERE

While assembling the motor mount, please make sure
ta properly loose M4 Set screw on 16T motor gear first,
after fully fastern the motor mount with the moter
pinlon, then fastarn back the M4 Set screw complataly.

EHW + BRSEHE 16T FIIR ) 2 2R Medordmm 1L SRR ST
e Eﬁiﬁﬂﬁ!ﬂ&ﬂﬁ!ﬁﬁ * PG RN AER, -

BL855H High Voltaga Brushless Servo :
1.1520 y s standard .Ha:gnn:nmlum_
2.5tall torquea/ - 8.

1&%&3}

12.5kg.cm(B.4V)
3.Motion speed/ Ei{FIEE © 0.04sec/60"

nl =

4.Dimension/ R  40x 20 x 39.1mm
5.Waight/@® - 73g

Servo extenslon cable
FRERR

120mm

For extend the rudder servo singal cabla.
JLire fE B R AR MR

. --'\-\.\_\.‘
E.. "3 Linkage ball A(M2x3.
2 ﬂﬂhﬂ.ﬂ?&?ﬂ?ﬂnm

KRR RS

Socket button head ~
gelf tapping screw
A TR TR A (T2 80 2mm)

CAUTION |
iR
Please trim away the other
garvao horns, and fasten
linkage ball on the cutar
sacaond hale.

WL HRA - Fiem DS He R
=i - AR A B M N,

10



1 T
COHT o B e

r@ - B RR AR P B T B R R T43 (00 58)
(s CAUTION
Sockat button head self
Wﬂmm xZ Already assembled by Factory. Before
BEl Bearing flying, please check if the screws are
@ . Tall boom mount{R) fixed with glue.
T RS EERS) gﬁ% : BRI RIER RS
Bearing e Frontdrive gear assembly
HF(e dxsdxamm)x 2 ANEIRNE 357 S When tightening a screw to a plastic
D= part, pleasa tighten It firmly, but not
E’E;‘;EE rella gear X over tightened, or they will strip.
e O
Bearing LY HE =
B
Bearing =
\_Hifile 12x o 18xdmm]} x 2

e Hex maunting bolt
L REsE
f'dmhrella:ﬂg“r casa(R)
BESEE
#1554 19x52.5mm
Hg-ar case(L)

Umbrella
HEEEE
& 16.56x 3 18x52.5mm

© (M () D e (= ©

Socket gcrew Baar{ng Bnrlﬁg Socket screw Tail umbralla gaar

kﬁmmllﬁ R _qi_lhg!mi:i B e5xe 10mdmm) x2  EEFTTRREMIEmm) x 4 EFOINE12.4018x10mmx 1
B ; ’f""'i.h“
> .
Ea ’-"Jr""\._‘\ B‘:-;‘;'-nn
i
L Sauw

ﬁﬁﬂ{b"h‘l‘l‘;ﬂ‘l qui lata [
1Y " ERENBEOHY
T 40.3x25x22.8mm

TRy T

- <
Matal tail unit..‘\/' s
THERSEEE "~

#1829 2Tx53mm "\.\1

Front ufiib :|Hh‘“
rontu agear-, .-
ll!ﬁiﬂﬂq\,‘ ~

. il
Tall rotor shaft assembly
N E S

Bearing
s 8xg10xdmm

o,

40.3x14.5mm

11




G0rTs |

55HT11

(@ (= © Om

Collar screw Linkage ball A{M2Zx3.5)
WESH MBmm){ FEImm]) x2 EHFAME.5)] ¢ 4.75x8.1Bmm) x 1

= | ] ]

Collar screw
B RS (M2xBmm)( T8 4.2mm]) x 2

Socket collar screw @@
BT EE TR (M3x8mm) x 2

Thrust bearing
) ] EREREA & 5x O 10xdmm) x 2
Collar A
REEFEBEA 6 2x ¢ Ixdmm) x 2 @ ]

Bearing
W & Bx o 10xImm) x 4

Ol

B¢ Tx & 1x3mm) x 2 @ ]
Washer
R ¢ Ix g 8ximm) x 2

B

© M

% e __."".

Slide shaft

Ma Set screw
R 1 B4 R (Maoedmim) x 1
Bearing Washer
(& 2.5% $ T.Ax2.6mm) x 6 TR ( ¢ Bx ¢ 10x0.3mm) x 2

A

©  (m

Socket collar screw
B AR (M3x1Tmm) x 2

il

M3 Nut
M3ERHR x 2
b A
M3 Nut
TN M35 EHRN

ft?&"g ﬂmﬁ thrust bearing.
Ji = =T
mnr (8] i r ID Tail mh{hﬂml
PR !:illﬁt R
THRUST BEARING i

Socket button head scraw
SR T AR (M2 SSmm) x &

© (m

Socket button head scraw

3K CF Tall biade
IMEERIN

Socket collar screw
EE A S R M3 Frm

Socket collar screw
BFAFREEERE MIEmm

Washer
M 3x ¢ Bximm

Tail rotor holder
R

k#mmm (M3xSmmj x 1

Assembling Umbrella Gear: Please note
to push the gear to the end at a fixed
possition ,to make sure the gears mesh
with each other smoothly.
gﬁi_&ﬂ:ﬁﬂm i - BB ET

Bearing
& 2.5% & 7.1% ¢ 2.6mm

Linkage ball A{M2x3.5)
EREA A(MZx3.5) b 4.75x8.18mm

Alm tail rotor hub at the concave of tail
rotor shaft and fix it, please apply a little
glue on the set scraw.

wmmﬂmmu - EAREELLE

Socket button head screw
AEMEPT TR A M3xSmm

Rudde control arm

While assambly the slide shaft, please use

suitable amount of T43 an the thread. Bearing

Pleasa do not use R48 anaeroblcs retainer Gy B & Bx & 10x3mm

or athar high strangth glue te avold damages il

while maintenance or repairs, R Mixdmm(F 8§ 4.2mm)

HUEEAER HERANNTARREERSE

ﬁ%ﬁ&gﬁ%ﬁﬁ!&lmmlsll » HEse ::l;rﬁ A G e

4 F2E M iR Mdxdmm

Bearl Tail rotor hub
[F :?xe 11x3Imm PRSI T EIEE ¢ 10043.4mm

After complete the tall rotor assembly,
please check if it rotates smoothly.

P P L 0 TR AN R

12




When assembling into the tail boom, please apply some oil on the surface, to make it

smooth during the assembling and keep it vertical with the torque tube for smooth
rotation

FAREAN - HEFESTRE - LERPEEARSCLRRWHSRISE - RENULES -

Already assembled by factory,
please note to check again.

EHETRR - MBS ST NS -

f\-—— ~M3 Nut
T M3 R IE When assembling the tail boom, please

= 'a?': : aim at the fixing hole ¢ 5.1
Socket screw HEAENEREEL R 51 EER
BERPS A M3t 200 m
)
&00 Ball link Tax20mm To bibe mﬁgéiahlllnr mount
600 JiNm !l%ﬂ
Socket salf t\
ta Il}g sCrew ‘:[ L CF Horlzontal slabllizer
ﬁg’! R B IKHETR
i 5 Before assembling, please
Tail contral gui wrap tha tall boom with a
mamy SeGiih CAD® THICKIESS
0.03~0.05mmito avold the
Carbon fiber mount slipping.
i S o
-1l ] 5
Tall boom brace sot
RETHE f
mraﬁwg; e Socket screw
mm
55FLT2A Moz
Socket salf tapping screw M35 alty washer
- EFPT A BRI (TIx10mm) M3 & 3x 4 Bx2mm
€00 Ball link 3K CF Vertical stabilizer
500 MMEA IKBETRR
Bearing
__H#{q:n-@ﬂ:ﬂlmmixz : .
60HT1A TIP TO FIX THE TORQUE TUBE muEazEzuEd
Please apply some CA glue to fix bearing on the torque tube, avoid CA glue from the
" ) dust or may causa the bearing stuck. When assembling Inte the tall boom, please apply
@ D- some oil and use the attached torque tube mount helper to press the bearing holder of
Sockist the torque tube into the tall boom horizontally.
BT R M3 12mm] x 4 BLLLE CARAETPEREERE F - §% CASEIRFEMISEEmER - - SAREMN - EER
R 2 R A - RN ER RN ARET TREAREPFIES -
B]] " T;rvch tube mount helper
M3 Not Tail boom BETO  Whe  olomuoube  hrmdume )
¥ ¢ {dxdmem
| MIFSRMR = 4 | B25men :D" B I IIﬁMI / /a i b
(o] S ===
W 2 T a i i “ I 1 A
o L= | | o =
Socket collar scrow L haldar
-!F!Hﬁlmmmxi 5 b= (] oll Inslda the tall boom Mﬂ%:l;ﬂm S~Tem m mﬂﬂ
@ D BRRE T 0D 4 1dx b 20.7x13mm
Socket screw

EHFATURRE (M3x22mm) x 2

Q |

M3 Specilalty washer

AER
Abproy, i Tall ontrol guide - K
m

P8I 220y, Skewed Torque tube bearing
holder will Interfere with torque
tube rotation and cause unusual
= vibration.

xHEHMEIthﬁlmmﬂl ) control

55HT3A 55HT12

-

e

] e

Ball link
M3 Washer
M3ITE{ ¢ 3% ¢ Bximm) x 2 EO0MITE x 2

@ DIHHB @ I:HIIH] i After maving the tall control rod adjustment

sleave to recommended position, glue the sleave

Socket gelf tapping screw Socket self tapping screw to carban tail control rod with instant glue.

Ef 7 BB R (T3x10mm) x 2 TR 7 A T 320 = 2 BERSETRAESEETES - BRESRRETRER
i * ; | | emEsamEAENEEREES -

13




DFC Matal anti rotation bracket
DFCSRENi

_#®——— Socket button head scraw ”
' TR M2, Sx1 dmm

i O

T
M3 Washer T

M3TEE ¢ 3x ¢ Sxim

Socket screw

B P 7 R M 3ooBmim »?ﬂ: 1 u
Socket screw

B R M3x10mm =

et © (wmm

Socket button head screw

E P 7Y R (M2, 51 dmim) 5 2
o) (m
Socket button head screw @ I:t-
HERPITURE M (MEBGmm) x 1 Socket collar screw
S B AR A MIxBmm) x 12
Socket button head screw | Tall boom fixing screw Socket scrow Socket screw
AP 7 R (M 3Emn) EREEmE EFM TR M3x1 0mm) x 2 EFPFTRIREMIxBmm) x 4

60HB6 CNC Slant thread maln drive gear

Baaring
R ¢ 12x o 1ixdmm] x 1

—————— Autorotation tall drive gear set the ¢ 2.5 holes of the slant

______ main gear,
e i COONRNRNTRE(121T) WA= S 25504
MR & 12x & 18x16mm) x 1
AT
ing screw
Already assembled by Factory. %Pﬁn B g’g""“ ﬂw .
Before flying, please check If the Tawbmm & 12x ¢ 18xiémm
scraws are fixed with glue. anam bearing shaft
i : = B
o 0 5n 6 12534 T

Washer
MERZET| & 1.5 0 1BxD8mm) x 1
Before tightening the screw, please rotate the
B bearing and check the concentricity of the
bearing In order to have the screw firmly
s secured, to avold the Inarlnﬁ stuck or heavy

)
load at one side and cause slip.

Flat head self tapping screw B it sl
e bl o e et B 5 g by B U L Tl

14



60FLH4A |

Main Elade Fixing Screw
When tightening the maln blade flxing screw, MEENERS ;
please tighten it firmly, but not over tightan, or it
may causae the damage of main blads holdar and @ [:-
rasult in danger.
WS AATEE RN - ARSI Sockel collar scrow
Bifi - RITESRE - BT S E A (M4x2Smm) x 2

i)

M4 Nut
M4 RN x 2
L
r
O« O [
Elovator ball link 700 DFC Collar
FHERENT < & T00 DFC HME x 6
DFC S B Mixddmm
= Hi (8] || ) ——
SE E DFC Linkage rod(B] T
700 DFCGollar E
700 DFC B E E’Eﬂ DFC RS | x3
m R N
Elevator ball link 2358 - -
FHREMRITER 5 ®
..-n-/‘—ﬂ'_‘ Swashplate Levalar
e | =
aln shaft spacer{D. -
Main shaft spacer(D.3) DTN
WG | TR (0.5) ¥ ) = \
i 10.1% ¢ 1400, 8mm a o
TR (0.3)
& 10.1x ¢ 1dacd. 3mm .

ATE
While using Gpro Flybarless system,
please use the swashplate lavalar to
callbrate swashplate. Adjustthe length of
sarvo linkage rod to make sura the
swashplate is levaled befora start setting
up Gpro to ensure Gpro provides the best
parl’grma nce.

m [
g SR N e L
PHLME - BETGpro M FRMRE - BETIERRE
GprofTd MR BERE -

s o |

600E PRO Slantthread /"=

. main driva gear sat ——
S00E PRO & £ 188

Socket collar screw -""65’1.

BT AR
M320mm

The lower ag?e of main gear need to be lined up with

lower edge of pinion gear, This will ensure smooth
meshin Ig, and avoid interference between pinion's base
and main gear which can lead to unusual wear.

/BRI E AR ER TANA TR R e

60HB6

- ™y

Socket collar screw
B 7R R A (M 320m ) x 1

i —&

: R T
M3 Nut

M3 ESERARE =1

TR

15




7.EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION ERz#AEE ALIGN I//

CAUTION
A5y

O O 1. Consult the following diagram for Gpro installation diraction, with arrow
pointing toward nose or tail of helicopter. Gpro naeds to be mounted flat
on gyro mounting platform, away from vibration sources.

2. Two piaces of foam mounting tape can be used if halicopter experiences
vibration induced flight instability. However, if this still doesn’t cure the
problem, please chack the hellcopter mechanlcs and minimize mechanical
vibrations, or reduce the headspaed.

3. Please secure with genuine factory issued double sided anti-vibration
mounting tapa.

1. ::;lﬁmﬁﬁ]lﬂﬁlﬁ FAEBNEESAAFTAE c XEENERESHEEE c oR

ZEMRDRESRGNE - BERTAEE  IRGpro A2 RBRR - BIHERY

- BEESERSERDREEERRNE -

3. I T R T O T RO+

Gpro Flybarless Syst
Gpro MEHRAE

Optional [ nt
EFHE Equipme |

me Equipment

Recaivar
it




8.BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION ®itiziemisE

& ey
i ] | - 10 ol
)

- : ~ 1 ‘Eé";i';, By
m&’“ | = i

Loop Tape
HiGR

Please fix the on the battery mount evenly. e
TEMEEEER Lk~ g

s

¥ il
)
CAUTION
Slide the battery mounting plate
along the rail until a “click” is
heard to make sure the battery

mounting ﬁm Is latched.
HENEEEMEREAREAETRY
"B FERETEEENEH

Press this latch to allow the

battery to slide out along the rail.

S AR
FRERRED




9.INSTALLATION FOR ESC mmisszsssss ALIGN //

j -
10.CANOPY ASSEMBLY #m&ERs ALIGN I//

Cang r
s

CA

- 1 2
5
CAUTIO R Pin ol s
A%

'_l..'\"_-.ll"" B
S —\ !lI‘J]i
Keep the hole position for canopy mounting e 2 Y
bolt horizontally to make i easler to Insert
the R pin to fix the canopy.

AR EEE R E LA R B SR




11.ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION =®mFiRkEET ALIGN //

Gpro Flybarless System "
Gpro #5266 MRk

Optional Equipment
| ER5

Carbon fiber 18]l control pushrod
Approx. 595mm x 1
BELR IS RN 595mm x 1

PARTS IDENTIFICATION &8ir2%
Gpro FLYBARLESS SYSTEM  GprofRFHiBAit

Optional Equipment
HEE

| B =il

Remote receiver2 Nitro gmrarnur sensor

— iR ER2 —— AREEEENE
Remote recelver 1 Data port/ Bluetooth device Mini USE
HEER1 L R 8 L (B THO) Mini USB SR8

—
—d b rﬂm : AILERON
ul = ELEVATOR
THROTTLE  Recelver
%nlmﬁalt-n racalvar . Bio RUDDER s
- 1 ! = SENSITIVITY
EI — felln "—"‘LPm:H
ET—) L —E8E cH1 mms
5 L 239 cH2 mEn
= | —F#AE CH3 AEE
Emla) \—@ RUD Ak

]

ABLDG
00
FABSG  OTATUSR

ETHDI

Blustooth device | Option equipmemt
RFBGBETHOY) | ool

19



12.SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT @RSRERBE ALIGN l//

To set this option Is to turn on the transmitter and connect to BEC powaer.

Nota: For the safety, please do not connect ESC to the brushless motor before the setting in order to prevent any aceldent caused
by the motor running during the setting.

AR EREMEREE « 1 FBECEFES TR -

R R TERRE - RO R S 0 O S A = A - S i D T S R

'SERVO CONFIGURATION BHSEE

Following the servo configuration diagram on right, plug the
sarvas to Gyro.

BEREEETORRESE « AHIEAETFCEE - Front
mane

CH3 Sarvo
CHIREEE CH1 Servo

CHIES

13.ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING ksEReRruskzEE ALIGIN I//

Turn off Revolution mixing(RVMX) mode on the transmitter, then set the gain switch on the transmitter and the gyro te non-Head
lock mode, or disable gain completely. After setting the transmitter, connect the helicopter power and proceed with rudder neutral
point satting. Note: When connecting to the helicopter power, please do not touch tall rudder stick and the helicopter, wait for 3
seconds for gyro to enable, and the rudder servo homn should be 90 degrees to the tail servo. Tail pitch slider should be half way on
the tall output shaft. This will be the standard rudder neutral polnt. After mphﬂng this setting, set the gain switch back to
heading lock mode, with gain at around 70%.

M RN EINMEA MR, « HAEREN FUmELIR RIS " FR T R At S EE A - RNERERERE FE PR -
H{TRIEDIIISN - 8- B FERRRERRND SN THREE « FIEmENaTNE « BRERLERDERI0E 905  RIFNEHIER
IEWE S REBTREI ORI + ENAIEERIEPIIRE « WEFRE RS REh" « EEMN 70% £5 -

TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING Behumstee

After the is enable and under non-Head lock moda, [ Approx.10mm

correct sef ?fg tﬁaﬂhn of tail servo and tail pitch assembly : #110mm

is as Is not in the middle

glnsl an, plam ad] hngm rudder control rod to
m

MEMH& » EIRMEET - WMPHMHIIM
H - 5 PitchEREFEPRNEERSHLRORERSE

To check the head lock direction of g is to move the tail
clockwise and the tail servo homn wl!l’m be trimmed
counterclockwise. If it trims in the reverse direction,
please switch the gyro to"REVERSE".

B'Eﬂ!ﬁﬁlﬂﬁﬁ ISR AR « R A T
+ [ G BT B PEARE L " e " R IE -

Tail moving direction Trim direction for
ERRESE tall sarve hom.
EREREESD

20



14.PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING =hei4RIssRiBrImesE ALIGN //

GENERAL FLIGHT —gEmiTi#z

GENERAL FLIGHT
—fERi T
Throttla Pitch
Fi] s
5 1W +#2"
i . 4
Stick position at high/Throttle 100%/Pitch+12" 3 |"eonesuam | *5
BRI D0%/Plich+12”
2 40%
1 0% Low speed 2t

B5f-—----—- -

m-n--r---u-----nu-n-

Stick position at Hovering/ Throttle 70%/ Piich+5"
ERRMERITO %/ Pitch+ 5"

| !

2 5

Throttla Cu ovaring Fl
Syt

Pitch and Rotation Spead PchiliS=ERE
TIP:1t is recommendead to use a lower pitch
sefting when using higher RPM\Head speed.

Stick position at low/Throttla 03/Pitch-2" ~0" Thhw!ll allow for better power.
EARE RHPI0YPlich-2-0" B R R R

Pltch - m&ﬂm I «
3D FLIGHT 3pfsEimiTEs

| IDLE 1:SPORT FLIGHT |

Throttie Pitch
M RiE
5 100% 012"
4 T5%
3 T0% +5"
2 75%
1 &0% 5
Stick position at hluhﬂhw D0%/Pitch+12" L] I — ]
HEADELERAPY 1 00% Pt he g‘g =o—_
] e T e
S T
S
I N
1 | ] |
1 2 3 4 5

Throttle Curve{Simple Asrobatle Fli
E#‘ﬁlﬁﬁm oY

g |
Stick position at mlddluﬂhrot'lia 80%J/Pitch 0°

P EIHPIS0%PItch 07 [IDLE 2:3D FLIGHT |
Throte Pich
il L.
-t?lw. High e
B5% Middia '
3 e 0
1 qmg "'1 2.

Stick pmruun at ruttla 100%/Pitch-12"
EIRE R 00%/PHoh-12" BEsl—— =

&c.wﬂnu - Piteh mnﬁn +15°.
2.1f the pitch is set tno htgh, it will result in shorter flight duration
and r motor performance.

3. Setting the th e to provide a higher speed Is preferable to

1 MEE(PItchITAD £15° - Ll

Increasing the pitch toe high.
2 BAMBENT - SWHIHERTRMEE - P
3. DN ER RN ENEEDT,  SISEEAME - e

29



15.RCM-BL730MX 850KV POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE RzEmOH@ZSIR ALIGN l//

This new Brushless motor developed by the ALIGN POWER RED TEAM, is packed with the latest, cutting edge technology avallable today.
It features axceptional levels of high-torque power. The T30MX utilizes an 8-pole outrunner stator-roter and unrivaled Ndfeb extra strong
magnets that traditional magnets cannot compare to. Also Included is a high temperature, wear-reslsting, low friction, double ZZ high

efficiancy bearing. The 730MX will be the most revolutionary motor operating on low currant amparags, and delivering high torque to RC
models.

BEENNEERREARLHRORBIES - AEEERNE KA 12078 - 8 @NETFHRBHHR R S R SauhE - FRmE RSN
ZERNENEERE - BRE - 208 - NET - ERSEahORRARTN-—NE -

RCM-BL730MX MOTOR RCM-BL730MX ##RIRG&

| SPECIFICATION RY##

]

%
55,5 5.6
{Unit8i{i1:mm)
KV KV[E | BS0KV({RPM/V) Input voitage MARE 65
Stator Arms R 12 Magnet Poles EimiEN | 8
Max continuous current  BARBREHE |115A Max instantaneous current A BRI /i | 195A(Ssec)
Max continuous power WA FETIE | 2550W Max instantaneous power #£XEMINE | 4330W(Ssec)
Dimenslon R | Shaft ¢ 6x52x89.1mm | Waight EE | Approx. 380g
ILLUSTRATION g#RmEE
Red Rodt & DC Power
| B";,,';:;“ <mﬂm DCRH
wEn BEEH Thishla M)
TP R

The motorrotates In differant direction with differant brand ESCs. If the wrong rotating direction happens,
please switch any two cables to make the motor rotates in right direction.

HEERRETBESNNEZDNOFRER  EREWASERN BENEAETRESOEREMESNET -

16.CASTLE TALON 90 BRUSHLESS ESC INSTRUCTION MANUAL CASTLE TALON %0 FRIBZ2EERE ALIGN I//

PRODUCT FEATURES ZE&TE

1. Brushless motor operation up to 90 amps with 65 (25.2V) max input.

2. Up to 20 amp BEC output. Continuous rating of 9 amps.

3. User selectable BEC voltage, 6 or 8 volts.

4. Advanced governor modes and autorotate ballout capabilities may be accessed using Castle Link USBE adapter (coupon
included in this package) and free Windows software. (www.castlecraations.com}

1. ERES (25.2V) MRIMREr - MAWAR0TIE -

2. BECERCHjHI 20520 - SR &IE « -

3 (FAETI NS RITBECHHER - 6{ATHaLE -

4. @il Castle Link USEB WECE « RSN Windows B+ (www.castlecreations.com) + LI EREERMEERTRIEERDERIE -

WIRING ILLUSTRATION E8TEE

Brushless Motor
Castle Talon 90 Brushless ESC i B

Castle Talon 90 RRIEZE

22



SPECIFICATION #EsiRiE

1. Operating Voltage : 35 Min 65 Max (12V-25.2V). 1. A TIERE : 35 -65 (12v-25.2V) »

2. Continuous Current : 90 amps. 2. R - 90 amps -

3. Peak Current : 140 amps for 5 seconds. With proper 3 Ei‘!iﬂ%ﬁ 140ZSRNSH - RATRIBOBMIIESCHEEESHE
cooling and ESC exterior tamp at or below T0C.

4. BEC output : 20 amp peak, 8 amps continuous. Always ; Eﬁ?‘gﬁﬁﬂgﬁ!ﬁ ‘IB?lEHT:'ﬁE- = e TT RS A (T BB B -
check sarvo draw prior to flight. & B 3 84,552 150mm BHIE -

5. Dimensions : 80(L) x 43 (W) x 18(H) mm. 7.BM RPM © 320,000 BT @aTE N -

6. Waight : B4,5g with 150mm power wires.
7. Max RPM : 320,000 divided by motor pole count.

INITIAL SETTINGS AND OPERATION #MBEREFR{E

1. Throttla Type : Fixed-Endpaints 1. fPREE © EEITER
2. Throttle Response : 5 madium 2. fHPIRM - 5 (D)
: 3[R . 5 ()
3. Inltlal Spool-Up Rate : 5 medium 4, TIFNBERMEEE 8 ()
4. Head Speed Change Rate © 8 high 5 EREREND : T
5. Low Voltage Cutoff Type : Soft Cutoff 6. PWM : 12 kHz
€. PWM Rate © 12 kHz 7. Auh—Llpq"th‘l.&l'clll 1 3.2 Volts/Call
7. Auto-Lipo Voits/Cell : 3.2 VoltsiCell -y e

8. Cutoff Voltage | Auto-LiPo
9, BEC Voltage : 6.0V

This controller s conflgured with settings chosan by Allgn Corporation for this hell and motor combination. Mo controller
programming is required to operate your heli.

Tha ESC Is conflgured to run your hell motor uging a traditional halicopter throttla curve in your radie. Refer to yeour radio
transmitter's instructions for directions.

Tha Talon 90 ESC requires a LOW thrnttln satting after powar up to arm. Futaba usars may have to reversa throttle channel
operation for proper operation.

FERNESNREAHNOOEARESRNNE - RASIEE -

Telon 80 ESCH—REER 2 HAREEHPIMEEERE - Futaba fOiEFE S RGP ENE R T E#- T EREE -

CHANGING USER SELECTABLE SETTINGS BY COMPUTER BFTBaRsEaamneE

This controller supports a number of helicopter throttle types Including Castle’s direct entry governor mode. Users may access
thesa settings using a Castle Link USE adapter (A coupon for an adapter is included in this package) and Castle's freely
downloadable Castle Link software. (www.castlecreations.com).

Most pilots prefer using the direct entry governor mede as it is extremely easy to set up and it offers them optimal perfermance.
Please visit tha Castle website for Instructions on how to sat up the advancad programmable features of your Castle Talon.

HMEEE RS HNEANGPIRE - SfF Castle BHAVEREST - EFRAEHEILIER Castle Link USE HEIRERE 1M T840 Castle Link K8

Igﬂ!ﬁmﬂmﬂlﬂuﬂn& BN -
M TAEMRERTERN - EATERNTE » 1 B R4fR it T Rt -
B2 Castle MDA - LATRRIOME —FIOE Castle Talon HLHEE »

CHANGING USER SELE__CTA.BLE SETTINGS BY TRANSMITTER BFTGSRsEaREnRE

Once ESC is connected to a motor and radio receiver; follow these steps to enter programming mode and change selected values.

1. Powar ESC with TX throttle stick {stick) in the top position (full throttle). LED will rapeat a quick single flash.

2. Move stick to the middle. ESC will emit a short tone, and LED repeats a quick double flash. Repeat high / medium through to a
triple flash.

3. ESC will emit four short tonas, and the LED repeats a long single flash.

4. Te stap through saettings and valuas by answering™Yes"(full throttla) or"NO™{low throttla). The satting and value are "Flazshad™ out
by the LED. Example: setting #3 value #2, = 3 beeps/flashas, then 2 beepsiflashes. Answering"NO"moves to the next value.
A"YES"answer is signaled by rapid LED flashes and a constant beap.

5. Move the stick to the middle positlon to move to naxt setting. Repeat steps 4 and 5 as neaded.

6. Once the desired settings are entered,and removed, then reconnect power. Arm speed contrel as normal.

—BESC =R R - R T IEFEREE - A 0ERT ¢ A ARG -

. RSP SRR ErE (M) GHE Castle ESCEE - LED R

pothEpOM—T .
HE2. G ERDR » Castle ESC@RHIGEANIITE » LED RS EEI N « MEN s E— EHf— DHPIs ) mErN=11 -
3. Talon ESCWSHHIMEN - LED WEEBELE—IT -

Hila. ﬂEBEE B" (2P R”E“ CAEHRPT ) Eroaf M2 O AR B SR P FTD O i+ D0 SR S LEID 6 " PP ™ 2 . = 90000 RS o SRR 2} 32
(RO /P - 43 2R ] PR R - EE“E"EEEM’F—HHI IE'H"MH‘IELEDEWEEENE pidnd jobaiedll I o b

5. GERENHORNEFEINE N —SRER - REREEE5E4IS5
6. —EARRIE SR - Mlﬁﬂﬁ!! IEHETIHHIHIIEEIE# .
Settin Battery cell cutoff voltage Brake Type Low Voltage Cutoff Type PWM Switching Rate
B EHHEE R RGNl EREF RS FWM il
h T Srd Btz
Valua 2 Only in fixed wing mode Soft (factory sattin 12kHz {factory Setfin
niE2 3av Y ERREERE kTR () TEe (R
Valua 3 3.2V (Factory setting) Only In fixed wing mode RPM decrease 16kHz
] 3.2V (MENE) R EERES RPM#L
Value 4 S Only in fixed wing mode Pulsing throttle -
EE4 ' HEEEE N P EEHD
Value 5 3.4V Only in fixed wing mode e a3
miEs ; SR ETEREDS
Value & DISABLED Brake disabled (factory setting) o =
miEe g5 SRAREI (ARG )

1. Always rafer to battery vendor's instructions for voltage setting.
2. Refar to motor manufacturer's instructions for frequency satting.
1. BGOSR AR TS RERE -

2. N0 R s R AR E -

23




17.FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING miI®/eRERnE

PLEASE PRACTICE SIMULATION FLIGHT BEFORE REAL FLYING

A safe and effective practice method Is to use the transmitter ﬂylr;glnn the computer through simulator software sold on the
market. Do a simulation flight until you famillarize your fingers with the movements of the rudders, and keep practicing until tha
fingers move naturally.

1. Plaﬁta tizm helico, '?tar in a clear open field { Make sure the power OFF ) and the tail of helicopter
‘oursa .
2. Practice tn operate the throttle stick (as below lllustration '}and repeat practicing
"Throttle high/low", “Aileron leftfright”, "Rudder Ith'righl and "Elevator up/down".
3. The simulation nght practice Is very Important, Ea ase koap practicing until the fingers
move naturally when you hear operation orders being call out.

FERERE A RSEIFEREOAN - BRRENRG - SRR TRERERTOEE - —HRGH - BR20RE0
m#g%g!iﬂﬂm - BEERTRE FERRT - RESESAENEE - RS - BRI EH
1LREAANETRTHSEETSEANA) - TREFHONREINES -

2. RN EEANEEREHFORMELOINTE) « & FREEHBIEAE - BREZS - ARREEREERTSREL +
LEERTONSENEE - HEENIERTREER - FiEEESNEENLNESENEE -

Maode 1 Mode 2 llustration BT
,__? pra— Move left Move right —
=t [ Alloron BIX Eii’a =
E’a‘*_ 5 [ = - Rabétalaﬂ Entnéahﬂght SN
?ﬁ ﬁ‘ ) FIF fﬂﬂﬂfﬂl‘d Fl}' baﬁcﬁward :1;
[Elevator7ti/ai) ”%%gégﬁ
1 "Il X

ATT

@Check If the screws are flrmly tightened.
(ZCheck if the transmitter and recelvers are fully charged.

CRbbnmARRLLRR

If there are other radie control aircraft at the field, make sure to check their frequencies and tell them what frequancy you
are uslng, Frequency Interference can cause your model, or other models to crash and Increase the risk of danger.
BRERITATEDERRS - NP OHE  IEDHPSEEEROHE  ER0ARFEN T ENH R A IS0 -

' STARTING AND STOPPING THE MOTOR  ESBISILEE

ATT

First check to make sure no one else Is operating on the same Check if the throttle stick is sat at

frequency. Then plﬁ the throttle stick at lowest position and the loweast position.

o b b bzuds WHBPIGRRERE O -

EERBRE R EREEMREGER - RTINS 3B P HE 2

FHERS - @ Are the rudders moving according to the controls?

@Fnllw%'lagaﬂngﬁmﬁers I?natml:ﬂun manual to do a range test.

= Check the movement. OHEE FisH
- BfERE | SR R S B IR AR M T RO, -
ON! Stepi ONI Step2 gFI Shgga SRR
First turn on the transmitter. Connect to the helicopter power verse above orders o turn off.
SR B ELRAREE ERROR BISOAEE MR EHE AT -

24



This procedurs s best parformad on soft surfaces such as grass. The use of rubber skid stopper is recommendead on hard
surface to prevant vibration feedback from the ground to Gpro, resulting In over-corrections.

REAAEREZWEE S BRENERERS T EREE - BRATREERAPNNERN CAERENRS FOGpro « REE T HRA
FAEEAEEE -

Rubber skid stoppers installed
SR

i swashplate should tilt prior te lift off, do not try to manually trim the waahrlm level. This is due to vibration feedback to the Gpro,

r
and will disappear once hellcopter lifts off the ground. If manual trim Is applied, hellcoptar will tilt Immediately after litoff.

HANETE - +FHOEECreRREIER - -+ FHEEHHONE - WD RREHEERXKTIE « RS R BN T AR -
TREFE | BEHAN T TRELSXTHR  ETYEASESRESE - —EHIREEESSRERE -

' MAIN ROTOR ADJUSTMENTS i RSSEVENE

1.Before adjusting, apply a red piece of tape on one blade, or paint a red stripe with a marker or paint to identify on blade.

2 Ralse the throttle stick slowly and stop Just before the helicopter [ifts-off ground. Look at the spinning blades from the side of the
helicopter.

3.Look at the path of the rotor carefully. If the twe blades rotate in the sama path, It does not need to adjustment. If one blade is
higher or lower than the other blade, adjust the tracking immediately.

1. AN D —3 R RO - 5 ERRSRASEKTE FBSIY SIS REEE -
ZABMBEINEEHPIE S B MR B L - FERHREERMEAT - AR SR D -
3. FRREE R R SIS EEENS  AITRERE TENR SRR SREESE “NiE" ONER » ROET2REND) -

a.When rotating, the blade with higher path means the pitch is too big. Please shorten DFC ball link for regular trim.
b.When rotating, the blade with lower path means the pitch too small. Please lengthen DFG ball link for regular trim.

a. [E WS EN R RN EA E AP TR EE (PITCHYA Y, - BNIADFCIIREIELE «
b AR EEFLERN BN SN TR E(PITCH)R/ ) « IR REDFCEITEIET -

AEE

Tracking adjustment is very dangerous, so please keep away from the Color mark HETERHELRR
helicopter at a distance of at least 10m;
WEREIE R « WSERE R 0n RIS -

Incorrect fracking may cause vibrations. Please repeat ad]usting the tracking
to make sure the rotor is correctly aligned. After tracking adjustment, please
chack the plich angle Is approx. +5~6" when haovering.
FIEFOREENETBERD - BTN - LTy IS -

EMERNDE - BB TPHchBEESRRNERAN+5~6" -

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE MRTHRRER

@During the operation of the helicopter, please stand approximately 10M diagonally behind the helicopter.,
OMITH - HGEERMRTRII0ER -

AT

Make sure that no one or obstructions in the vicinity.

DFor flying safety, please carefully check if every movemeant and directions are correct when hovering.
VRN A O -

ORTRTES  BUATHESSHSRREIFESIEE -

Do not attempt until you have seme experiences with the operation of helicopter.
2R  REEREBERTEBRSREMNT -

25




' STEP 1 THROTTLE CONTROL PRACTICE _ar_u_mu;

E@When the helicopter begins to lift-off the ground, slowly

reduce the throttle to bring the helicopter back down. % gﬁ éﬂl »!.

Keep practicing this action until you control the throftle
smoothly.

OEERHMEMT - SEEEHMRARET - HEEERNEERE | Morde 4 | | Mods 2 I
LA TEEBRREEP R -

STEP 2 AILERON AND ELEVATOR CONTROL PRACTICE BRfFZEHEE

1.Raise the throttle stick slowly.

2.Move the hellcopter in any direction back, forward, left
and right, slowly move the aileron and elevator sticks in
the opposite direction to fly back to its original positicn.

1R EFHE A FIER -
L EAREER:BOAE®REEAEES - SEHEESHE D
AEESTHETRMAOCIREOR -

&cﬂ'ﬁu OIf the nose of the helicopter moves, please lower the throttle stick and land the helicopter. Then move your
position diagonally behind the helicopter 10M and continue practicing:

@I the helicopter flies too far away from you, please land the helicopter and move your position behind 10M
and continue practicing.

O RN NARSEE - WEEEDPEERE - MESSDE CHIESR AN ESS 10 2R ERES -

OROEFHNRECE - BCHEEAN - SR ER RG0SR EREAE -

STEP 3 RUDDER CONTROL PRACTICING FRRR{Fe#E

1.Slowly raise the throttla stick.

2.Move the nose of the helicopter to right or left, and than slowly move
the rudder stick in the opposite direction to fly back to its original
position.

1. R FHEDPIER
LHHARANBRESNS  ESOFABRIERESTRERAROSRFUR -

STEP4

After you are famillar with all actions from STEP1 fo 3, draw a circle on

the ground and practice within the circle to increase your accuracy.

HERSRE STEP1-3 IfERET - E LRSS E BEEEOEREER

17 + RUSIOERS RS -

3 u can draw a smaller clircle when you get more famlllar with the actions.
SRR - AT LI -

STEP 5 DIRECTION CHANGE AND HOVERING PRACTICE &®ERMSEARESE

After you are famliliar with STEP1 to 4, stand at side of the helicopter and continue practicing STEP1 to 4.
Then repeat the STEP1 to 4 by standing right in frent of the helicopter.

WRRESTEP1-ARI1FIE T « RETHES BT EIENSSTEP1~4 - 2§ « BENFMAACRENEREE -

26




18.TROUBLESHOOTING  RETGRRFR AUGN ///§

Problam Cause Solution
i n E B B 1
Blade Pitch linkage rods are not aven Adjust langth of DFGC ball link.
Tracking | garkingls Of length WD CIMTER
L2t ] PITCHERRERET R
Adjust DFC ball link to reduce plich by 4 to
Excessive pitch 5 degreeas.
FRERIPITCHES
Headspeead too low WEDFCIMSFINEEPIchE) + 4~58
ERMEERNE
Increase throttle curve at hovering point on
Hovering throttle curve is too low
Eﬂlﬂll’ﬁqﬂﬂﬂﬁ transmitter (around 60%)
SR B R P R B0 %)
Hover
)
Not snough phtch MJ,; DFC ball link to increasa pitch by 4 to
FRIMEIPITCHRE
Heads i too high WEDFCHRFMEPitch )] + 4~55F
Ecfind Ty B
Howvaring throttle curve is too'high Decreasa throttle curve at hovering point an
S ek transmitter (around B0%)
IR (5 2 A TR PR (BB 0%6)
Rudder neutral point Improperly set | Reset rudder neutral point
of tail occurs during
ha, or delay of rudder R B RET MR T 85
response when centering rudder
Rudder stick.
Response | e "‘"ﬁ FasE
o Rudder gyro gain too low Increase rudder gyro galn
Tall oscillates {hunting, or wags) Rudder gyro gain too high Reduce rudder gyro gain
athover or full throttle e R FHEE P R AR R
FEmE RS RN TG OER -

If above solufiondoes not resolve your issues, please check with experienced pilots or contact your Align dealer.
HITHRM EMEE  OARZNSMRE - SUEELCRHTIATEBN N FEE NS0 -

27




www.align.com

WO

www.align.con

www.align.com.tw

Specifications & Equipment/38 S 2 {i&:
Length/§ 5 F:1070mm

Height/#§ 5 &:337mm

Main Blade Length/Z= e £:550mm

Main Rotor Diameter/=HERRE &:1248mm
Tail Rotor Diameter/ B R E&:254mm

Motor Drive Gear/f;EE5#8:16T

Main Drive Gear/SEiE#:112T

Autorotation Tail Drive Gear/EBEEE = &8:131T
Tail Drive Gear/[EJI {8 ®)85:34T

Drive Gear Ratio/$ZiR{8®&)H;: 7:1:3.85

Flying Weight/S & &: Approx. 2790g

www.align

rww.align.com.bw

337mm

1248mm

A

2 IGEESEARIATSEIR OS]

ALIGN CORPORATION LIMITED MADE IN TAIWAN

2“15.Aug.ﬂﬂﬂnﬂm



